



**COUNTY OF NEVADA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
950 MAIDU AVENUE, P.O. BOX 59902
NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-7902
(530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com**

Mali LaGoe
Acting Community Development Agency Director

Trisha Tillotson
Director of Public Works

**NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Board Agenda Memo**

MEETING DATE: June 22, 2021
TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works
SUBJECT: **Resolution to Award the Contract for the Gold Country Stage Bus Stop Improvements Project to 9SE Incorporated dba Envoy Construction, for a Total Amount of \$81,534.83 – County Project No. 889816 - District III**

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution to Award the Contract for the Gold Country Stage Bus Stop Improvements Project to 9SE Incorporated dba Envoy Construction, for a Total Amount of \$81,534.83.

FUNDING: Project will be funded by California State Prop 1B Public Transportation Modernization Improvement and Service Enhancement Account (PTMISEA) FY10/11 – 14/15 grant funds and is included in the fiscal year 2021/22 Transit Prop 1B budget. There is no impact to the General Fund.

BACKGROUND: On April 27, 2021, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 21-129 that approved the bidding documents for the subject project and instructed the Nevada County Purchasing Division to advertise for bids. The bids were opened on May 25, 2021, and are listed below:

VENDOR NAME	TOTAL BID
9SE Incorporated dba Envoy Construction	\$74,122.57
CME Services	\$84,505.04
J. L. Plank Inc. dba Cen-Cal Construction	\$88,297.00
Baldoni Construction Service, Inc.	\$92,213.00
B&M Builders, Inc.	\$95,283.00 *
FBD Vanguard Construction, Inc.	\$107,224.00
Deschaine Enterprises, Inc.	\$115,460.00
All American Construction, Inc.	\$120,446.00

*There was one minor bid irregularity on the B&M Builders bid which did not affect the outcome of the award.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to the low bidder, 9SE Incorporated dba Envoy Construction, at the bid price of \$74,122.57, plus a 10% contingency of \$7,412.26 for a total of \$81,534.83. Work is expected to begin in July 2021 and be completed by Fall 2021.

Item Initiated by: Zac Lake, Senior Civil Engineer

Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: June 4, 2021

Revision Date: